CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING AGENDA
Monday, September 08, 2025 at 7:00 PM

N
%o, Micmes

o
NOl

Robert E. Novitke Municipal Center - Council
Chambers/Municipal Court, 20025 Mack Plaza, Grosse
Pointe Woods, Ml 48236
(313) 343-2440

PUBLIC INVITED: IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PUBLIC ACT 267 OF 1976 (OPEN MEETINGS ACT), ALL
MEMBERS OF THE GROUP LISTED ABOVE, AS WELL AS THE GENERAL PUBLIC, ARE INVITED TO ATTEND
THIS MEETING.

AGENDA
1. CALL TO ORDER
A.  Administrative Memo: September 4, 2025
2. ROLL CALL
3. ACCEPTANCE OF AGENDA
4, PUBLIC HEARING

A.  Multi-Variance Request: 2086 Ridgemont Avenue
1) ZBA Variance Review 08/12/25 - City Planners Haw & Warren
2) Memo 07/14/25 - Building Official Collins
3) Plot Plan
4) Photo of Vacant Lot (1)
5) Memo 09/02/25 - Director of Public Services Kowalski
6) Memo 09/03/25 - Director of Public Safety Kosanke
7) Letter 07/25/25 - Mark Hoffman
8) ZBA Application
9) Building Permit Application
10) Affidavit of Property Owners Notified with List & Parcel Map
11) Affidavit of Legal Publication

5. NEW BUSINESS/PUBLIC COMMENTS

We welcome comments from residents. If you wish to speak, please state your name and
address. You will have a maximum of three (3) minutes to address the City Council. City Council
members will listen to your concerns, but will not answer questions. If you have a question or
need additional information, we will be happy to direct you to the appropriate person after the
meeting. Thank you for your cooperation.

6. IMMEDIATE CERTIFICATION OF MINUTES
7. ADJOURNMENT

IN ACCORDANCE WITH PUBLIC ACT 267 (OPEN MEETINGS ACT)
POSTED AND COPIES GIVEN TO NEWSPAPERS




The City of Grosse Pointe Woods will provide necessary, reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as
signers for the hearing impaired, or audio tapes of printed materials being considered at the meeting to
individuals with disabilities. All such requests must be made at least five days prior to a
meeting. Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the City of Grosse
Pointe Woods by writing or call the City Clerk’s office, 20025 Mack Plaza, Grosse Pointe Woods, Ml
48236 (313) 343-2440 or Telecommunications Device for the Deaf (TDD) 313 343-9249




Section 1, Item A.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMO
September 4, 2025
OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR

Subiject: Recommendations for ZBA Meeting of September 8, 2025

Item 1 CALL TO ORDER

Item 2 ROLL CALL
Prerogative of the Chair to request the City Clerk to take attendance.

Item 3 ACCEPTANCE OF THE AGENDA Prerogative of the Zoning Board of Appeals that
all items on tonight's agenda be received, placed on file, and taken in order of
appearance.

Iltem 4 PUBLIC HEARING

Open the Public Hearing. Receive and place on file all communications pertaining to
this request. Hear any comments, first in support of, second in opposition to, the request.
Make a motion to close the Public Hearing.

Item 4A MULTI-VARIANCE REQUEST: 2086 RIDGEMONT AVENUE
The Petitioner, Anderson Hughes, is requesting several variances for the residential lot
at 2086 Ridgemont Avenue in order to construct a single-family home. The subject
site is zoned the R-1E, One-Family Residential District and is a vacant corner lot,
located at the northeast corner of Helen Avenue and Ridgemont Avenue.

The following variances are requested:

Per Section 50-3.1.E (Minimum lot size) — 940 square foot variance

Per Section 50-3.1.E (Minimum lot width) — 15-foot variance

Per Section 50-3.1.E (Minimum side yard) — 2-foot variance

Per Section 50-3.8.A(3) (Side yard abutting a side street) — 7-foot variance

Per Section 50-3.4 (Minimum size dwellings) — Approval to build on a lot
less than 40 feet wide.

Per Section 50-7.15.1.1 of the Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning Board of Appeals must
find that “practical difficulty” has been demonstrated and make findings regarding
the following standards prior to acting on a proposed variance. Additional
information brought forward by the Board, the applicant, and/ or during the public
hearing should be incorporated into the record prior to the Board making any
determination.

The City Planner recommends that the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the requested
variances to Sections 50-3.1.E; 50-3.8.A(3); and 50-3.4, based on the following
findings of fact:
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Item 5

Item 6

Item 7

Section 1, Item A.

1. The subject lot is an established, nonconforming corner lot; strictly following
the current R-1E zoning requirements for lot size, lot width, and side yard
setbacks would prevent the applicant from building a single-unit home, an
otherwise permitted, by right use in this district.

2. The proposed home is consistent with the intent of the R-1E One-Family
Residential District, which encourages single-unit, detached residential
development.

3. The requested variances are the minimum necessary to allow reasonable use of
the property and are in character with the surrounding neighborhood, where
similar dimensional conditions exist. A lesser variance would not allow for a
functional or proportionate building footprint and would not provide adequate
relief.

4. The need for relief is not self-created, as the lot is an existing, nonconforming
corner lot.

5. All other applicable zoning requirements have been met, including lot
coverage, building height, and front and rear setbacks.

6. Approval of the variances upholds the spirit and intent of the Zoning
Ordinance, maintains neighborhood character, and maintains public health and
safety.

I concur with the City Planner’s recommendation.

Prerogative of the Zoning Board of Appeals as to action taken.

NEW BUSINESS/PUBLIC COMMENT

IMMEDIATE CERTIFICATION OF MINUTES Prerogative of the Zoning Board
of Appeals to immediately certify tonight’s meeting minutes.

ADJOURNMENT

Respectfully submitted,

ok bl

Frank Schulte
City Administrator




Section 4, Item A.

MCKENNA

Variance Review

|

TO: City of Grosse Pointe Woods

FROM: Laura Haw, AICP, NCI and Alicia Warren
SUBJECT: 2086 Ridgemont Avenue — Variance Review #1
DATE: August 12, 2025

BACKGROUND AND VARIANCE REQUEST

The applicant, Anderson Hughes, requests several variances for the residential lot at 2086 Ridgemont Avenue in
order to construct a single-family home. The subject site is zoned the R-1E, One-Family Residential District and is
a vacant corner lot, located at the northeast corner of Helen Avenue and Ridgemont Avenue.

The applicant requests the following variances, pursuant to the City’s Zoning Ordinance:

Code Requested
Section(s) Ordinance Requirements Proposed Variance
Sec. 50-3.1.E Minimum lot size. 5,000 square feet 4,060 square feet 940 square foot
variance.
Sec. 50-3.1.E Minimum lot width. 50 feet 35 feet 15-foot variance.
Sec. 50-3.1.E Minimum side yard, total of 15 feet total 13 feet total: 2-foot variance.
two.

8-feet on the west, side

street (Helen Avenue) / 5-

feet on the east, side yard
Sec. 50-3.8.A(3) | Side yard abutting a side 15 feet 8-feet 7-foot variance.

street must not be less than
the total of the two required
side yards.

Sec. 50-3.4 Minimum size of dwellings. Does not permit the Does not meet this Approval against
erection of dwellings | standard, 35-foot lot width | this provision: to
on lots / parcels with | proposed. build a home on a
a width of less than lot less than 40
40 feet. feet wide.
HEADQUARTERS

235 East Main Street
Suite 105

Northville, Michigan 48167

O 248.596.0920
F 248.596.0930
MCKA.COM

Communities for real life.




Section 4, Item A.

Variance Criteria and Evaluation

Per Section 50-7.15.1.1, the Zoning Board of Appeals may grant a dimensional variance only upon a finding that
compliance with the restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional
provisions would create a practical difficulty. A finding of practical difficulty, based on competent, material, and
substantial evidence on the record, shall require the petitioner to demonstrate that all of the five criteria below are
met.

Additional information brought forward by the Board, the applicant, and/or during the public hearing should be
incorporated into the record prior to the Board making any determination. Our comments follow:

CRITERIA #1:

That strict compliance with the restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, and other
similar items would unreasonably prevent the petitioner from using the property for a permitted purpose or would
render conformity with said restrictions unnecessarily burdensome.

Findings:
The subject site is zoned in the R-1E, One-Family Residential District where, per Section 50-3.1.E, the
intent of the district is to provide for one-unit, detached homes, which is what the applicant proposes.

The purpose statement of the R-1E District provides:

“The R-1E one-family residential district is established as a district in which the principal use of
land is for single-family dwellings and related educational, cultural and religious uses where found
appropriate and harmonious with the residential environment....the specific intent is to:

a. Encourage the construction of and the continued use of the land for single-family
dwellings.

b. Prohibit business, commercial or industrial use of the land, and prohibit any other use
which would substantially interfere with development or maintenance of single-family
dwellings in the district.

c. Encourage the discontinuance of existing uses that would not be permitted as new
uses under the provisions of this district.

d. Discourage any land use that would generate traffic on minor or local streets, other
than normal traffic to serve the residences on those streets.

e. Discourage any use which, because of its character or size, would create requirements
and costs for public services, such as fire and police protection, water supply and
sewerage, substantially in excess of such requirements and costs if the district were
developed solely for single-family dwellings.”

The construction of the proposed home aligns with the intent of the district, where single-unit dwellings
are a permitted, by-right use.

Strict application of the R-1E District’'s dimensional standards would severely limit the ability to construct a
functional home. The table on the following page identifies the specific deviations requested in red,
underlined font, and also notes where compliance is maintained.

City of Grosse Pointe Woods, MI - Variance Request: 2086 Ridgemont 2
August 12, 2025 6
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Development Standards Required Proposed Requested Variance
Lot Sizes:
Min. Lot Size 5,000 square feet 4,060 square feet | 940 square foot variance.
Min. Lot Width 50 feet 35 feet 15-foot variance.
Setbacks:
Min. Front Yard 25 feet 25 feet Complies.
Min. Side Yard (least of one) 5 feet 5 feet Complies.
Min. Side Yard (total of two) 15 feet 13 feet 2-foot variance.
Min. Side Yard (corner) 15 feet 8 feet 7-foot variance.
Min. Rear Yard 28 feet 28.25 feet Complies.
Building Height:
Max. Number of Stories 2-stories 2-stories Complies.
Max. Height in Feet 30 feet 24 feet Complies.
Unit Sizes:
Min. Square Feet: 1-story 1,000 square feet N/A N/A
Min. Square Feet: 1.5- to 2- 1,150 square feet 2,268 square feet | Complies.
stories
Max. Lot Coverage (structures): 35% 33% Complies.
Max. Impervious Surface (excluding 30% +/-27% Complies.

structures):

Applying the current setback requirements to this lot would result in a home only 15 feet wide, which
would appear out of scale with the surrounding detached homes and be inconsistent with the established
character of the block. Importantly, as the table above highlights, the applicant has met all other
applicable zoning requirements, including the maximum lot coverage, which is just below the 35% limit.

CRITERIA #2:

That a variance would do substantial justice to the petitioner as well as to other petitioners in the zoning district; or
whether a lesser relaxation of the restrictions would give substantial relief to the petitioner and be more consistent
with justice to others (i.e., are there other more reasonable alternatives).

Findings:

If approved as requested, the variances would allow the construction of a 2,268 square foot home — a
reasonably sized, single-unit residence. Granting the requested variances would allow the property to be
developed in a way that is consistent with the surrounding neighborhood, where other homes are built on
lots of similar size or with comparable dimensional limitations, particularly on corner lots. Lesser variances
would likely result in a building that does not make efficient or practical use of the lot. The proposed

! Per Section 50-3.8(3), the side yard that borders a side street must be at least as wide as the combined minimum widths of both side yards

normally required in that district (which is 15 feet).

City of Grosse Pointe Woods, MI - Variance Request: 2086 Ridgemont
August 12, 2025




Section 4, Item A.

variances appropriately balance the applicant’s need to use the property with maintaining the overall
character of the area, and they do not offer any unfair advantage not available to others in similar
situations.

CRITERIA #3:
That the plight of the petitioner is due to unique circumstances of the property.

Findings:

The property is unique as it is a legally established, nonconforming corner lot that is both smaller and
narrower than current zoning standards allow. These dimensional deficiencies are not typical of newly
created lots but stem from the lot’s creation under earlier zoning regulations. Its corner location further
restricts usable width due to the requirement for increased side yard setbacks facing the side street.

CRITERIA #4:
That the petitioner’s problem is not self-created.

Findings:

The applicant’s problem is not self-created as the vacant lot is an existing, nonconforming corner lot (that
is, the applicant did not split this property and created a nonconforming lot). The applicant is simply
seeking to develop an existing, vacant lot in accordance with the permitted residential use.

CRITERIA #5:
That the spirit of this chapter will be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and substantial justice done.

Findings:

The requested variances support the intent of the City’s Zoning Ordinance by enabling the reasonable
residential use of an existing lot in a manner consistent with the surrounding neighborhood. The proposed
development would not negatively affect public safety or welfare and would uphold the district's residential
character. The intent of the Ordinance is also to preserve air, light, and space between homes, which this
proposal maintains.

Granting these variances supports the productive use of otherwise undevelopable land.

City of Grosse Pointe Woods, MI - Variance Request: 2086 Ridgemont 4

August 12, 2025
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Recommendation

Subject to any additional information presented and discussed by the applicant, Board, and/or the public during
the public hearing and incorporated into the record prior to any findings being made, we recommend that the
Zoning Board of Appeals approve the requested variances to Sections 50-3.1.E; 50-3.8.A(3); and 50-3.4, based
on the following findings of fact:

1. The subject lot is an established, nonconforming corner lot; strictly following the current R-1E zoning
requirements for lot size, lot width, and side yard setbacks would prevent the applicant from building a
single-unit home, an otherwise permitted, by right use in this district.

2. The proposed home is consistent with the intent of the R-1E One-Family Residential District, which
encourages single-unit, detached residential development.

3. The requested variances are the minimum necessary to allow reasonable use of the property and are in
character with the surrounding neighborhood, where similar dimensional conditions exist. A lesser
variance would not allow for a functional or proportionate building footprint and would not provide
adequate relief.

4. The need for relief is not self-created, as the lot is an existing, nonconforming corner lot.

5. All other applicable zoning requirements have been met, including lot coverage, building height, and front
and rear setbacks.

6. Approval of the variances upholds the spirit and intent of the Zoning Ordinance, maintains neighborhood
character, and maintains public health and safety.

Should you have any questions, please reach out to us.
Respectfully,
McKENNA

A oo

Alicia Warren
Associate Planner

City of Grosse Pointe Woods, Ml - Variance Request: 2086 Ridgemont 5
August 12, 2025 9




Section 4, Item A.

CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
MEMORANDUM
TO: Paul Antolin, City Clerk
FROM: Jeremy Collins, Building Official
DATE: July 14%, 2025

SUBJECT: 2086 Ridgemont — New Residential Construction Variance

The attached application to construct a single-family home on a vacant lot at 2086
Ridgemont has been denied. The proposed building would be in violation of Section 50-
3.8 (3), Section 50-3.4 and Section 50-3.1E (copies attached) of the City of Grosse Pointe
Woods Zoning Ordinance. Section 50-3.8 (3) requires the setback of a side yard abutting a
side street to not be less than the total of the two required side yards of the district. The
total of the two side yard setbacks is 15°, (least one 5°, total of two 15°), in the R-1E zoning
district. The submitted plans show side yards of 8’on the west abutting the side street and
5’ on the east for a total of 13’. Section 50-3.4, Minimum size of dwellings, also does not
permit the erection of dwellings on lots or parcels with a width of less than 40 feet. All
other relevant zoning requirements have been met, including lot coverage at 33%. The
applicant is appealing the denial and requesting a variance of 7’ and to build the home on
a lot less than 40 feet wide.

The applicant’s justification for the variance is that the current setbacks for the R-1E
Zoning District are for 50 wide lots and he cannot reasonably build a dwelling with an
attached garage on a 35” wide lot with these setbacks. The applicant also states that the
proposed home’s setbacks will be consistent with the existing neighborhood.

The proposed two-story single-family home with an attached garage is 2268 square feet in
area and will fit into the existing neighborhood’s mix of architecture. 35 wide lots are the
norm in the Dalby and Campbell’s Mack Vernier Sub (plat attached).

A survey of existing setbacks for corner lots abutting side streets in the area revealed that
several adjacent lots do not meet the current zoning requirements. The setback along the
abutting side street for 2104 Ridgemont is 7.7’, the setback for 2079 Hampton is 6°, the
setback for 2087 Hollywood is 7°.

10




Section 4, Item A.

Separation of the proposed structure from existing structures will be consistent with the
established neighborhood, and in most cases, be greater than the existing. The proposed
setbacks are expected to result in no notable impact to the surrounding area.

It is recommended that the requested variance be granted:

1.

2.
3.

The existing ordinance’s 15° requirement for side yard abutting a side street is
appropriate to 50” wide lots but cannot be reasonably applied to a 35° wide lot.
Granting of the variance will not alter the nature or character of the area.

The granting of the variance is within the intent and spirit of the ordinance. The
intent of the ordinance is to provide for safety of access to all areas of the house,
separation from adjoining uses and structures, and for open space between
buildings.

The proposed home has an attached garage. The side yard can be reduced and still
provide for a setback consistent with the surrounding area.

The hardship has not been created by the applicant.

Encl. (GPW Ord. Section 50-3.8 and Section 50-3.1E, Surveys of adjacent properties &
photos)

11
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Section 4, Item A.

CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS
20025 Mack Plaza Drive
Grosse Pointe Woods, Michigan 48236-2397

To: Ashley Jankowski
/“-1
From : James Kowalski, Director of Public Services %k{i
v
Date: September 2, 2025

Subject: 2086 Ridgemont Ave- Variance Review

| have reviewed the proposed variance request for the vacant lot
located at 2086 Ridgemont. The proposed plans will have no impact on
the Department of Public Works or its utilities as designed.

Please contact me with any questions or concerns.

14
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CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

Date: September 374, 2025
To: Ashley Jankowski
} 2 ]/0 ;1’-‘

From: .:}hzgc. Kosanke,Director of Public Safety

Subjec 'j086 Ridegemont Ave-Variance Review

I have reviewed the variance request for the proposed plans at 2068 Ridegemont.

The request if granted, will not have a negative impact on Public Safety Operations.

15




July 25, 2025

Dear Grosse Pointe Woods Zoning Board of Appeals:

Section 4, Iltem A.

| am the owner of the vacant lot at 2086 Ridgemont Road and | am applying for
a variance with Anderson Hughes. Anderson would like to purchase the lot and
build a home for himself. We have a signed agreement for him to purchase the

lot from me upon approval of the variance.

Thank you,

ok M—

Mark Hoffman

16




Section 4, Iltem A.

CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS
20025 MACK PLAZA
GROSSE POINTE WOODS MI 48236
(313) 343-2440 — CITY CLERK
FAX (313) 343-2785
(313) 343-2426 — BUILDING DEPARTMENT
FAX (313) 343-2439

APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

1. Address of the Property _ 2086 Ridgemont
(Number and Street)

TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

[(Wey _Mafle HIEErmad] !

Name (Please Print) Phone No. (Daytime)
Pas &nn (]

29113 fromi™ BEACA feact 2 3 11‘{", %

Address pp Pd 25 City State Zip

Hereby appeal to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a variance to:

Section 50-3.8 (3), Section 50-3.4, and Section 50-3.1E

2. DESCRIPTION OF CASE (Fill out only items that apply)

a. Present zoning classification of the property _ R1-E

b. Description of property

(1) Size and Area of Lot 35'x 116’ 4,060 5. ft.

(2) Is the lot a corner or interior lot? _ Corner lot

Payment Validation

\\ch-fs\departments\Building\1-Documents from Mollie's C Drive\Deskiqp\ZBA APPLICATION.doc
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¢.  Description of EXISTING structures Section 4, ltem A.

(1) Total square footage of accessory building now on
premises _0 ; of main buildings _0

(2) Uses of building on premises N/A

(3) Percentage of lot coverage of all buildings on ground
level 0 Yo

d. Description of PROPOSED structures

(1) Height of proposed structure 24

(2) Height and area of existing structure N/A

(3) Dimensions and area qf structure or addition to be
constructed |22 X 62 2,268'5q. 1t

(4) Percentage of lot coverage of all buildings including
proposed 33 %

e. Yard sethacks after completion of addition/structure

(1) Front Yard (measured from lot line) __ 25
(2) Side Yard (measured from lot line) 5 and 8
(3) Rear Yard (measured from lot line) 28.25'

f. A sketch drawn to scale depicting the above information shall
Be included herewith.

3 TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUEST: NON-USE - Common regulations subject to
non-use variance requests: setbacks, height or parking regulations, lot coverage,
bulk or landscaping restrictions. Uniqueness: odd shape, small size, wetland, creek,

natural features, big trees or slopes.

The applicant must present evidence to show that if the zoning ordinance is applied
strictly, unnecessary hardship to the applicant will result, and that all four of the

following requirements are met: (please answer all four).

a) That the ordinance restrictions unreasonable prevent the owner from using the
property for a permitted purpose.

Under the current ordinance, since this is a corner lot, the maximum allowable

building width would be 15' due to the side yard setback requirement

\\ch-fs\departments\Building\1-Documents from Mollie's C Drive\Desktgp\ZBA APPLICATION.doc
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b) That the variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as tq—

property owners in the district, and a lesser relaxation than that requested| Section4, ltemA.

not give substantial relief to the owner of the property or be more consistent with
justice to other property owners.

This variance would allow the construction of a reasonable size house, and

is consistent with side yard set backs for other corner lots in the neighborhood.

In many cases, an 8' side yard setback is more than other houses in the neighborhood.

¢) That the plight of the landowner is due to the unique circumstances of the
property.

This lot is 35' in width, and a corner lot. This ordinance was intended for 50'

wide lots, but is too restrictive for this lot.

d) That the alleged hardship has not been created by any person presently having
an interest in the property.

This hardship has not been created by either applicant.

*NOTE: When answering questions pertaining to use and non-use variances, additional
paper may be used if necessary.

4. TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUEST: USE — A use variance permits a use of land
that is otherwise not allowed in that zoning district. The applicant must present
evidence to show that if the zoning ordinance is applied strictly, unnecessary
hardship to the applicant will result, and that all four of the following
requirements are met: (please answer all reasons).

a) That the property could not be reasonably used for the purpose permitted in
that zone.

W\ch-fs\departments\Building\1-Documents from Mollie's C Drivc\Dcsktg)\ZBA APPLICATION.doe

19




b) That the appeal results from unique circumstances to the property and not |

Section 4, Iltem A.

general neighborhood conditions

¢) That the use requested by the variance would not alter the essential character of
the area.

d) That the alleged hardship has not been created by any person presently having
an interest in the property.

When granting any variance, the Board must ensure that the spirit of the ordinance is
~observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice done.

- Jh Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance is requested because:

This ordinance was intended for 50" wide lots. The intent of the ordinaance is

to provide safe access and space between buildings. Allowing this variance would

be consistent with this intent. Without the variance, the property is essentially

.unbuildable, and will sit as useless land.
6. Article and Section of the Zoning Ordinance that is being appealed:

Section 50-3.8 (3), Section 50-3.4, and Section 50-3.1E

\\ch-fs\departments\Building\1-Documents from Mollie's C Drive\Deskl@\ZBA APPLICATION.doc
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Section 4, Item A.
I hereby depose and say that all the above statements and the statements contained in The
papers submitted herewith are true and correct

b fy—

Signature of Pr(;pe'n%y Owner

Signature of Applicant
Subscribed and sworn to before me this

N
2.5 day of G’V‘Ilﬁ 20 25
MARIANNA JEAN OLSEN Marianng Um.n Olger)
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN Notary Public
COUNTY OF GRAND TRAVERSE
My Commission Expires August 26, 2030 My Commission expires Anqust 20, 2030
Acting in the County of _LCCIAN AL

NO‘FHireﬁmfn'g'erﬂ'ufxpp'ca‘rs meets the first and third Monday of each month at

7:30 PM. The application must be filed with the City Clerk with a fee in the amount of

$375 for residential, or $500 for commercial, a minimum of 14 days prior to council

hearing.

;!!Il)'

-5 3\. i ¢
P 4,‘.‘: ‘5\4* guy,.: _‘»’.,l;:)‘
BrEel 25
i3 R 3
v l‘?_n) - 24 u’t‘
(};&:Qﬂ ‘0, y\ " 5\';‘;: ¢
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Section 4, Item A.

CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS
20025 Mack Plaza. Grosse Pointe Woods. M1 48236 RECEI\'ED
Phone: 313.343.2426 — E-mail: bullding @ gpwmi.us g
JUL 092025
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION '

ZONING COMPLIANCE AND PLAN REVIEW CITY OF GROSSE PTE WOODS
BUILDING DEPARTMENT

W

. Saoon f\. !

COMIMERCIAL AND RESIDENTIAL

Property Owner Name: Anderson M. Hughes

Date: 07-08-2025

GP Woods Address: 3396 Ridgemont | .

Ii-mail:__ ____ Contact Phone w‘—_—_..

Contractor/Business Name:

Contact Telephone # ___ F-mail address:

Contractor/Applicant Address: el . T A ..
MI Builder’s License#: __ NI Driver’s License #: _

SPECIFY NATURE OF PROPOSED WORK:
New construction of single family residence

Value of Construction S 379,000

Section 23a of State Construction Code Actof 1972, No. 230 of the Public Acts of 1972, being Section 125.1523a of the Michigan
Compiled Laws. prohibits a peison from conspiring to circumvent the licensing requirements of the State relating to persons
who are to perform work on a residential building or a residential structure. Violations of Section 23a are subject to civil fines.

HOMEOWNER AFFIDAVIT (i pulling permit as a Homeowner)

1 hereby certify the building work described on this permit application shail be instalied by myself in my own home in which I am living or
about to occupy. All work shall be installed in accordance with the iichigan Buiiding Code and shall not be enclosed, covered up or put into
operation until it has been inspected and approved by the Building Inspector. T will cooperate with the Building Inspector and assume the
responsibility to arrange for necessary inspections.

ﬁ/ * Homeowner Initials: é A / /

Applicant Signature:

I hereby certify that the owher of record authorizes the proposed work and ihat | have been authorized by the owner to make this
application as his authorized agent and we agree to conforin (o ali applicable laws of this jurisdiction.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Approved: _ Denied: ___ Zoning Board of Approvai Required # =
Inspector: o Date:
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